
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2024 FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE 
OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M., AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER 
(CRC), 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three Minutes 
Per Person

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting May 28, 2024 
(APPROVE)

c. Warrants $2,182,299.97

d. IL ATTORNEY GENERAL ORGANIZED RETAIL CRIME GRANT PROGRAM

i. MOTION – AMEND THE FY24-25 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL 
PROJECTS FUND BUDGET FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE PRO SENTRY 
CAMERAS (PASS)

ii. RESOLUTION NO. _____ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING, RATIFYING, 
AND CONFIRMING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE OFFICE 
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR THE 
ORGANIZED RETAIL CRIME GRANT PROGRAM (ADOPT)

iii. RESOLUTION NO. ______ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK ACCEPTING TWO (2) PROPOSALS AND APPROVING THE 
PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) PRIMARY PRO SENTRY MOBILE SURVEILLANCE 
CAMERAS AND ONE (1) SECONDARY PRO SENTRY MOBILE 
SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH APPLICABLE LICENSING SOFTWARE 
FROM MOBILE SYSTEMS AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED
$75,200.00 (ADOPT)
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NEW BUSINESS 

 NONE 

PRIOR BUSINESS  

6. TRUSTEE REPORTS

7. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

8. CLERK’S REPORT

9. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

10. MAYOR’S REPORT

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION

12. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON DAY, MAY 28, 2024, AT 6:30 
P.M. AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. Mayor Trilla. 

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Mayor Frank Trilla, Village 
Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, 
Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele and Gayle Neal, Attorney Thomas Halleran, 
Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator 
Alex Arteaga, Director of Community Development Michael Krol, Director 
of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Director of Public Works Rick 
Valent, Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Chief Gerard Wodka and Deputy Clerk 
Christine Mardegan. 

ABSENT: Trustee Greg Ruffolo, Attorney Michael Durkin, Chief Financial 
Officer Lora Flori and Deputy Chief Ben Kadolph.  

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Chief Kaspar to lead everyone in saying the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Mistele to change 
the order of the meeting, moving agenda item 5 before agenda item 4. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal. NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

ITEM NUMBER 5 MOVED TO PRECEDE ITEM NUMBER 4 IN THE AGENDA ORDER: 
5. PROCLAMATION – GOOD SAMARITAN RECOGNITION (RECEIVE)

Chief Kaspar read and presented Rich Scherer, a Burr Ridge Public Works 
employee, with a Good Samaritan Recognition Proclamation. Chief Kaspar, 
the Mayor, and the Board thanked Mr. Scherer.  

Before proceeding to agenda item number 4, Visitors’ Business, the mayor 
read a brief statement:  

The Willowbrook Mayor and Board of Trustees take great pride 
in the diversity of our community. It is with respect to that 
diversity that we have an unwritten rule to refuse requests 
for “proclamations” on issues that may be deemed controversial, 

Return to Agenda
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religious, federal, or international issues. We attempt to be 
respectful of all individual rights. It is our job to focus on 
enhancing the lives of Willowbrook residents by improving 
amenities, making operations efficient and resident friendly, 
all while keeping our taxes one of the lowest in DuPage 
County‘s 32 towns. 

The Mayor and the Board of Trustees are accomplishing the 
responsibilities that are vital to our collective futures. We 
certainly do not endorse any insensitive, racist, or religious 
discrimination. We will continue to support productive 
discourse among our residents. We all have friends and families 
that have been affected by wars all over the world and share 
our empathy for the innocent who die in these conflicts.  

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS

Visitors requesting to speak included: 

Roohi Fathima   
Sawsan Abubaker  
Nizam Khatib 

Jamal Hamondeh 
Eyad Elagha  
Jad Qaddoura 

Mohanad Alhams 
Dr. Shanab 
Patty Droogan 

The speakers urged the Mayor and Board of Trustees to pass a resolution 
supporting a ceasefire in the conflict currently ongoing in Gaza and 
support humanitarian relief efforts in the region. Many of the speakers 
spoke from personal experiences and thanked the Board for their time 
and consideration.  

After all speakers had been heard, Mayor Trilla acknowledged that he, 
and the Board, feel terrible about the situation in Gaza. He indicated 
that he does not understand the depth of the issues and is unable to 
comment on it. The Mayor indicated he had reached out to several members 
of Congress relaying the information being presented to the Board.  

He reiterated that his job as Mayor, and the job of the Trustees, is to 
focus on local issues. Although it may be disappointing, the Mayor has 
spoken to all the Trustees, and the decision was made collectively not 
to pass a resolution at this time, nor in the foreseeable future. 
Although he and the Board are sympathetic, and individually may want to 
help, this is not something done in Willowbrook. The Village and the 
Board have been strong supporters of the Mecca Center since its 
inception. We respect how you worship; we ask that you respect how we 
govern. 

5. PROCLAMATION – GOOD SAMARITAN RECOGNITION (RECEIVE)

This item was moved to precede agenda item number 4.  
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6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for the 
record. 

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting May 13, 2024
(APPROVE)

c. Warrants $ 195,743.36

d. MOTION – AMEND THE FY23-24 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL PROJECTS
FUND BUDGET FOR EXPENDITURES FOR PROPERTY ACQUISITION (PASS)

e. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-28- A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK REGARDING THE REVIEW OF CLOSED SESSION MINUTES
(ADOPT)

Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed from 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Berglund to 
approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal. NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

NEW BUSINESS 

7. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-29- A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
ACCEPTING PROPOSALS AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN
EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES FOR THE FARMINGDALE AND CREEKSIDE PARK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $80,546.43 (ADOPT)

Director Kleefisch shared that tonight’s agenda item is for two shelters 
for Farmingdale Terrace and Creek side Park to be secured from 
Parkreation using Sourcewell government pricing through the 
manufacturer ICON Shelters. 

The Farmingdale Terrace shelter will be a 20'x20' hexagonal shelter 
with a cost of $30,935.00, providing a $3,332.00 savings using 
Sourcewell pricing. The Creekside shelter will be a 20'x20' square 
shelter with four columns with a cost of $29,930.00, a savings of 
$3,220.00 with the Sourcewell pricing structure. This results in 
combined savings of $6,552.00.  

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Mistele to adopt 
Resolution 24-R-29 as presented.  
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ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

8. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-30 - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF AN OUTDOOR
BATTING CAGE SYSTEM FOR THE FARMINGDALE AND CREEKSIDE PARK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $25,201.00 (ADOPT)

Director Kleefisch reported that during the CIP Open House meetings, 
public feedback was very positive in having access to a safe and 
dedicated area for kids and parents to engage in baseball/softball 
activities or golf at the park. 

These batting cages are manufactured by Beacon Athletics and have a 
great system for installation that does not require a ladder and 
includes a pole and anchor system to combat wind and ice/snow load. 
Each batting cage will be a 55' long cage, with standard 12' high and 
14' wide. The cost for both units, including freight, is $25,201.00.  

Mayor Trilla asked if these batting cages will be set up at two different 
parks. Director Kleefisch said that is correct; one will be at Creekside 
on the north side of the playground structure and the other one will be 
at Farmingdale which will take up the south side of the existing 
basketball court. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Astrella to 
adopt Resolution 24-R-30 as presented.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

9. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-31 - A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO TITLE 5, CHAPTER
1, SECTION 5-1-14 OF THE VILLAGE CODE TO DEVIATE FROM THE POLICE
DEPARTMENT HIRING ROTATION PROCESS AND EFFECT THE ORIGINAL
APPOINTMENT OF ONE (1) LATERAL POLICE CANDIDATE FOR THE RANK OF
PATROL OFFICER (ADOPT)

Chief Kaspar stated that the current composition of the Willowbrook 
Police Department as provided by Title 5, Chapter 1, Section 5-1-1 of 
the municipal code is as follows: 

Chief of Police -1 
Deputy Chief of Police -2 
Sergeants – 4 
Patrol Officers - in such numbers as may be provided from time to 
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time by the Mayor and Board of Trustees for a total department 
composition not to exceed twenty-seven (27) members. 

With the most recent hire, the total number of sworn officers is twenty-
five (25), leaving two vacancies. Since the Department’s last hire was 
a lateral candidate, staff is seeking a deviation from the entry 
level/lateral rotation at this time.  

The staff is currently in the process of establishing a new list with 
the intention of hiring one entry level and one lateral candidate to 
fill the remaining two vacancies.  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Astrella to 
adopt Resolution 24-R-31 as presented.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

PRIOR BUSINESS 

10. TRUSTEE REPORTS

Trustee Neal further explained her position on an item providing Active 
Adult Services for Lake Hinsdale Village at the previous Committee of 
the Whole meeting agenda. She clarified to the Board that she was aware 
of some events, but not others. 

She also advised the Board regarding information received at a DMMC 
meeting, that the (Illinois Tollway) iPass sticker is available, but 
that transponders will continue to work until replaced with a sticker. 
Old transponders can be recycled at Home Depot.  

Trustee Ruffolo was not present. 

Trustee Mistele had no report. 

Trustee Berglund thanked the Mayor for his position.   

Trustee Davi thanked the Mayor and is in full support of him.  

Trustee Astrella echoed Trustee Berglund and Trustee Davi’s comments.  

11. ATTORNEY'S REPORT

Attorney Halleran had no report.  

12. CLERK'S REPORT

Clerk Hahn had no report.  
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13. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Administrator Halloran thanked and congratulated Director Kleefisch, 
Director Valent, and Foreman Passero for their hard work in preparation 
for the ribbon cutting at Midway Park. The park is well received by 
the residents.  

14. MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Trilla reported the Governor and the State Representatives are 
almost done with the (State) budget. Although the state grocery tax is 
being done away with, local authorities will be allowed to maintain the 
tax. There is no change to the Local Government Distributive Fund 
(LGDF). Although the budget is not finalized, it should be by morning. 

Congratulations to all the staff for all the hard work they are doing. 
I am very proud to be a part of this Village and all the accomplishments. 
The parks are being well received by the residents and I congratulate 
the Board for their vision and fiscal stewardship. As a Village we are 
giving back to the children and the senior citizens. We will continue 
to develop the senior citizen program. Thank you for everything you do. 

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION

There is no need for an Executive Session this evening.  

16. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Astrella to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 7:20 p.m.  
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele and 
Neal. NAYS: None. ABSENT: Ruffolo.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

June 24, 2024 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

June 24, 2024

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 432,543.37$                

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 240,493.68$                

SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 45,455.00$                

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 988,890.20$                

DEBT SERVICE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 43,852.00$                

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ 1,922.64$                

17 SERIES 2022 BOND ------------------------------------------------------------ 429,143.08$                

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ 2,182,299.97$                

Lora Flori, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

2,083.33 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTING SPECIA101988APCH05/29/2024
2,083.33 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

4,166.66 CHECK APCHK 101988 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

54.33 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHWEX BANK 380(E)#APCH05/31/2024
2.00 20550-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

6,962.31 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
577.41 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

1,699.72 35710-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
4.00 40810-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

9,299.77 CHECK APCHK 380(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

350.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMMICHELLE GIBBONS PRESENTS101990APCH06/11/2024

1,100.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMASIAN OUTPOST CORP101991APCH06/11/2024

13.60 20550-311POSTAGE & METER RENTPETTY CASH OR CASH101992#APCH06/20/2024
250.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
100.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
80.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
70.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
90.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
70.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
60.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
2.00 40810-302PRINTING & PUBLISHING

735.60 CHECK APCHK 101992 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

854.99 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGACCESS ONE, INC.101994#APCH06/24/2024
129.67 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

3,215.78 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
129.85 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
129.67 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
129.67 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
129.67 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

4,719.30 CHECK APCHK 101994 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,391.40 35740-290STREET SWEEPING SERVICESADVANCE SWEEPING SERVICES, INC.101996APCH06/24/2024

20,995.00 30630-246RED LIGHT - ADJUDICATORAMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS101997APCH06/24/2024

2,141.87 10480-277REIMB EXP - IRMA CLAIMSASPEN AUTO BODY INC.101998APCH06/24/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

169.75 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC101999#APCH06/24/2024
2,008.69 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
418.40 35710-201TELEPHONES

2,596.84 CHECK APCHK 101999 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

644.00 30630-346AMMUNITIONAXON ENTERPRISE, INC 102000APCH06/24/2024
538.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

1,606.77 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
351.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

2,808.00 30630-402BODY CAMERAS
12,125.54 30630-403IN-CAR CAMERA

18,073.31 CHECK APCHK 102000 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

140.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGB & E AUTO REPAIR & TOWING102001APCH06/24/2024
140.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING
124.40 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

404.40 CHECK APCHK 102001 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

410.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENTBELSON OUTDOORS LLC102003*#APCH06/24/2024

778.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSBEST OFFICIALS102004APCH06/24/2024

705.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMBESTWAY CHARTER TRANSPORTATION, 102005APCH06/24/2024

705.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMBESTWAY CHARTER TRANSPORTATION, 102006APCH06/24/2024

705.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMBESTWAY CHARTER TRANSPORTATION, 102007APCH06/24/2024

1,200.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMBESTWAY CHARTER TRANSPORTATION, 102008APCH06/24/2024

1,269.63 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGBILL KAY CHEVROLET102009APCH06/24/2024
200.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

1,469.63 CHECK APCHK 102009 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

522.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGBRADFORD SYSTEMS CORPORATIN 102010APCH06/24/2024

660.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEBUTTREY RENTAL SERVICE, INC.102011APCH06/24/2024
8.91 35725-410MAINTENANCE

324.50 35725-410MAINTENANCE

993.41 CHECK APCHK 102011 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
1,325.00 10480-277REIMB EXP - IRMA CLAIMSCAR REFLECTIONS102012APCH06/24/2024

1,516.31 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSCARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY102013*#APCH06/24/2024

699.85 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCASE LOTS, INC102014APCH06/24/2024
839.40 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

1,539.25 CHECK APCHK 102014 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,200.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMCHICAGO MUSEUM TOURS LLC102015APCH06/24/2024

24.92 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHCHRISTINE MARDEGAN102016APCH06/24/2024
34.43 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
24.92 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

84.27 CHECK APCHK 102016 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

331.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102017*#APCH06/24/2024
485.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
485.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

1,301.00 CHECK APCHK 102017 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

6,842.50 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENTCLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL102018APCH06/24/2024
6,842.50 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENT
6,842.50 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENT

20,527.50 CHECK APCHK 102018 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

344.85 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGCOMCAST CABLE102019APCH06/24/2024

192.88 10466-240ENERGY/COMED (835 MIDWAY)COMED102020#APCH06/24/2024
581.49 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
78.72 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS

3,547.21 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS

4,400.30 CHECK APCHK 102020 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

110.51 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESCOMPLIANCE POSTER COMPANY102021APCH06/24/2024

2,500.00 10460-263EDP LICENSESDACRA ADJUDICATION LLC102022APCH06/24/2024

21.04 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)DUPAGE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS102023#APCH06/24/2024
58.26 35725-417SANITARY USER CHARGE

79.30 CHECK APCHK 102023 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

270.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELDUPAGE MAYORS AND MGRS. CONF.102024#APCH06/24/2024
4,268.00 05410-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

90.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
4,268.01 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

8,896.01 CHECK APCHK 102024 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,556.00 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYELROD FRIEDMAN LLP102025*#APCH06/24/2024
980.00 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY
83.50 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

4,619.50 CHECK APCHK 102025 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

676.15 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGEVT TECH102026APCH06/24/2024
659.80 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

1,335.95 CHECK APCHK 102026 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,780.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC102027*#APCH06/24/2024

25.89 05410-301OFFICE SUPPLIESFOREST AWARDS & ENGRAVING102028APCH06/24/2024

388.30 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENTFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 102029*#APCH06/24/2024
535.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT

923.30 CHECK APCHK 102029 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

150.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC102030APCH06/24/2024
475.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

625.00 CHECK APCHK 102030 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

14,987.14 00210-204EMP DED PAY- INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102031*#APCH06/24/2024
71.98 05410-141LIFE INSURANCE - ELECTED OFFICIALS
23.60 07435-148LIFE INSURANCE - COMMISSIONERS

6,122.30 10455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
78.47 15510-340LIFE INSURANCE - PLAN COMMISSION

2,726.58 20550-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
44,708.12 30630-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
4,816.64 35710-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
6,167.98 40810-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

79,702.81 CHECK APCHK 102031 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
5,202.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEGREAT LAKE DISTRIBUTING, INC102032APCH06/24/2024

1,300.77 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESHEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC102033#APCH06/24/2024
120.00 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
300.17 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
120.00 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

3,101.83 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
300.17 35710-201TELEPHONES
400.24 40810-201TELEPHONES

5,643.18 CHECK APCHK 102033 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

270.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEHINSDALE NURSERIES, INC.102034APCH06/24/2024
194.40 35725-410MAINTENANCE
714.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
116.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

1,294.40 CHECK APCHK 102034 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

494.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMHOLLY SINE-RAMSDELL102035APCH06/24/2024

9,248.23 40810-305SPECIAL PROJECTSHOUSEAL LAVIGNE ASSOCIATES LLC102037APCH06/24/2024

50.00 10455-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENTILCMA102039APCH06/24/2024

1,929.63 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALSILLINOIS DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION102040APCH06/24/2024

39.04 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIESJ.P. COOKE CO.102041APCH06/24/2024

350.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMJIM GIBBONS102042APCH06/24/2024

671.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMJO MARIE GUBERNAT102043APCH06/24/2024

300.00 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHKING CAR WASH102045APCH06/24/2024

2,209.35 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.102046*#APCH06/24/2024
883.50 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

3,092.85 CHECK APCHK 102046 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

150.00 10455-315COPY SERVICEKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION102047#APCH06/24/2024
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 40810-315COPY SERVICE

600.00 CHECK APCHK 102047 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

12,075.00 35755-284BRUSH PICKUPKRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS INC.102048APCH06/24/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

13,650.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP102050*#APCH06/24/2024

9,145.68 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK102051APCH06/24/2024

613.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEMID AMERICAN WATER102054APCH06/24/2024

1,222.50 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGMULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY102055#APCH06/24/2024
10,440.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

640.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT
1,222.50 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

13,525.00 CHECK APCHK 102055 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

962.10 00310-401BUILDING PERMITSNEON ART102056APCH06/24/2024

56.37 10466-236NICOR GAS (835 MIDWAY)NICOR GAS102057#APCH06/24/2024
56.13 20570-235NICOR GAS (825 MIDWAY)
218.16 30630-235NICOR GAS (7760 QUINCY)
82.53 35725-415NICOR GAS

413.19 CHECK APCHK 102057 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,136.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCENJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC102058APCH06/24/2024
6,894.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
6,080.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
9,200.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

25,310.00 CHECK APCHK 102058 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

100.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELNORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG.102059APCH06/24/2024
300.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

400.00 CHECK APCHK 102059 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

95.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERINGNOVOTNY ENGINEERING 102060*#APCH06/24/2024
2,805.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
2,550.59 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

5,450.59 CHECK APCHK 102060 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

210.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESNOVOTNY ENGINEERING 102061*#APCH06/24/2024

279.00 10455-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENTOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS102062APCH06/24/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
832.50 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYODELSON, MURPHEY, FRAZIER 102063APCH06/24/2024
601.25 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

1,433.75 CHECK APCHK 102063 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

275.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITORBIS SOLUTIONS102064#APCH06/24/2024
1,373.55 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT
1,373.55 20555-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
1,373.55 30640-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
1,373.55 35715-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
1,373.55 40815-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES

7,142.75 CHECK APCHK 102064 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

30.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGORKIN  EXTERMINATING102065APCH06/24/2024

18.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTP.F. PETTIBONE & CO.102066APCH06/24/2024

219.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMPATRICIA POLITO102067APCH06/24/2024

290.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMPATRICK BAIO102068APCH06/24/2024

707.49 10455-311POSTAGE & METER RENTQUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.102069APCH06/24/2024

313.56 35725-410MAINTENANCERAGS ELECTRIC, INC102070*#APCH06/24/2024

1,155.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESRATHS, RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.102071APCH06/24/2024
1,680.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
521.25 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

3,356.25 CHECK APCHK 102071 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

147.60 30630-345UNIFORMSRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.102072APCH06/24/2024
600.84 30630-346AMMUNITION
56.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
66.45 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

870.89 CHECK APCHK 102072 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

186.17 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISIONREADY REFRESH102073APCH06/24/2024

1,207.99 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTRUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT102074APCH06/24/2024

3,920.26 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMRUTH LAKE COUNTRY CLUB102075APCH06/24/2024

2,520.42 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICESAFEBUILT, LLC102076APCH06/24/2024
4,679.24 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICE



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
7,199.66 CHECK APCHK 102076 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

14,193.01 10490-799CONTINGENCIESSB FRIEDMAN DEVEL. ADVISORS, LLC102077APCH06/24/2024

10,558.12 20565-342LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICESSEMMER LANDSCAPE102078#APCH06/24/2024
10,558.13 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATION

21,116.25 CHECK APCHK 102078 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

34.50 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIESSIGNS NOW102080APCH06/24/2024

7,710.00 25620-251AUDIT SERVICESSIKICH LLP102081APCH06/24/2024

32.40 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSTONE WHEEL, INC.102083*#APCH06/24/2024

3,099.31 30630-346AMMUNITIONSTREICHER'S102084APCH06/24/2024
79.98 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
761.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
39.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

3,979.29 CHECK APCHK 102084 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

10,267.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCETAMELING GRADING102085*#APCH06/24/2024
4,498.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

14,765.00 CHECK APCHK 102085 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

272.09 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENTTAMELING INDUSTRIES102086*#APCH06/24/2024
411.23 35725-410MAINTENANCE
154.80 35725-410MAINTENANCE
513.00 35725-410MAINTENANCE
670.90 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE
587.32 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

2,609.34 CHECK APCHK 102086 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,700.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMTHE JACOB HENRY MANSION ESTATE102087APCH06/24/2024

100.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTIONTHOMPSON ELEV. INSPECT. SERVICE102088APCH06/24/2024

216.21 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTHOMSON REUTERS - WEST 102089APCH06/24/2024

75.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 102090APCH06/24/2024

3,062.50 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEUNDERGROUND PIPE SOLUTIONS102091*#APCH06/24/2024
4,050.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 9/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
4,556.25 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

11,668.75 CHECK APCHK 102091 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

625.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELVANILLA GORILLA102092APCH06/24/2024

109.97 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGVESTIS GROUP, INC.102094APCH06/24/2024

243.96 40810-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC.102095APCH06/24/2024

257.00 30685-799CONTINGENCIESWESTMONT SHELL102096APCH06/24/2024

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC102097APCH06/24/2024

60.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELWLBK BURR RIDGE CHAMBER OF COM102098#APCH06/24/2024
30.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
60.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
30.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

4,000.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
30.00 20555-304TRAINING

4,210.00 CHECK APCHK 102098 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

110.70 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES381(E)#APCH06/24/2024
(69.92)10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
55.66 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIES
485.68 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
69.02 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
891.19 30670-331COMMODITIES
162.76 40810-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

1,705.09 CHECK APCHK 381(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

432,543.37 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 10/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
44.95 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEA&W TRAILER LLC101993APCH06/24/2024

66.73 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONSACI PAYMENTS, INC101995APCH06/24/2024

940.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102017*#APCH06/24/2024

6,600.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICESFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC102027*#APCH06/24/2024
4,950.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES

11,550.00 CHECK APCHK 102027 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

2,900.00 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 102029*#APCH06/24/2024

5,887.00 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102031*#APCH06/24/2024
1,147.93 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

7,034.93 CHECK APCHK 102031 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

21,599.65 00280-114IEPA LOAN PAYABLE - CURRENTIL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN102038#APCH06/24/2024
5,624.45 50449-105INTEREST - IEPA LOAN

27,224.10 CHECK APCHK 102038 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

5,667.78 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.102046*#APCH06/24/2024
2,165.80 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

7,833.58 CHECK APCHK 102046 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

9,100.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP102050*#APCH06/24/2024

192.50 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERINGNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  102060*#APCH06/24/2024
430.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERING
332.50 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERING

955.00 CHECK APCHK 102060 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

87.58 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCESHOREWOOD HOME AND AUTO INC102079APCH06/24/2024

271.23 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCESTONE WHEEL, INC.102083*#APCH06/24/2024

1,937.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCTAMELING GRADING102085*#APCH06/24/2024
6,124.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 11/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
8,061.00 CHECK APCHK 102085 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

1,118.22 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESTAMELING INDUSTRIES102086*#APCH06/24/2024
2,719.90 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

3,838.12 CHECK APCHK 102086 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

4,800.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCUNDERGROUND PIPE SOLUTIONS102091*#APCH06/24/2024
3,237.50 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

8,037.50 CHECK APCHK 102091 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

532.97 50401-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGVARIVERGE LLC102093APCH06/24/2024
831.87 50401-311POSTAGE & METER RENT

1,364.84 CHECK APCHK 102093 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

147,111.12 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION382(E)APCH06/24/2024

4,073.00 50449-102INTEREST - BONDUMB BANK N.A.384(E)*#APCH06/24/2024

240,493.68 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 12/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 06 SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND
45,455.00 60550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSEMCHENRY SAVINGS BANK383(E)APCH06/24/2024

45,455.00 Total for fund 06 SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 13/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
250.00 55600-347BORSE PARK PHASE IIIL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN101989APCH05/31/2024

12,600.50 55600-346FARMINGDALE TERRACE PROJECTBEACON ATHLETICS102002APCH06/24/2024
12,600.50 55600-348CREEKSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

25,201.00 CHECK APCHK 102002 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

6,805.51 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADEBELSON OUTDOORS LLC102003*#APCH06/24/2024
7,720.00 55600-345CREEKSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTS
7,857.00 55600-346FARMINGDALE TERRACE PROJECT

22,382.51 CHECK APCHK 102003 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

177.75 55600-309EXECUTIVE DRIVE PROJECTCARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY102013*#APCH06/24/2024

39,735.00 55600-309EXECUTIVE DRIVE PROJECTCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102017*#APCH06/24/2024
3,194.50 55600-349LANE COURT BRIDGE REPAIRS

42,929.50 CHECK APCHK 102017 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

39,646.92 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADEHOPPY'S LANDSCAPING, INC.102036APCH06/24/2024

16,440.24 55600-321OFFICER SAFETYKIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY INC102044APCH06/24/2024

15,800.00 55600-309EXECUTIVE DRIVE PROJECTKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.102046*#APCH06/24/2024

122,455.27 55600-346FARMINGDALE TERRACE PROJECTLANDWORKS LTD102049APCH06/24/2024

649,693.01 55600-309EXECUTIVE DRIVE PROJECTMARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.102053APCH06/24/2024

47.50 55600-313RESURFACINGNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  102060*#APCH06/24/2024
4,171.69 55600-319RADIO REPLACEMENT
6,992.50 55600-328RIDGEMOOR PARK PROJECT
10,832.55 55600-340BORSE PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
6,257.50 55600-340BORSE PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
807.50 55600-340BORSE PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

1,637.50 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADE
1,772.50 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADE

32,519.24 CHECK APCHK 102060 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

2,641.37 55600-340BORSE PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECTNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  102061*#APCH06/24/2024
4,905.39 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADE

7,546.76 CHECK APCHK 102061 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 14/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

7,398.00 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADERAGS ELECTRIC, INC102070*#APCH06/24/2024

6,450.00 55600-342MIDWAY PARK UPGRADESPORTSFIELD, INC.102082APCH06/24/2024

988,890.20 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 15/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 11 DEBT SERVICE FUND

43,852.00 70550-402BOND INTERESTUMB BANK N.A.384(E)*#APCH06/24/2024

43,852.00 Total for fund 11 DEBT SERVICE FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 16/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX

1,540.00 15401-242LEGAL FEESELROD FRIEDMAN LLP102025*#APCH06/24/2024

382.64 15455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102031*#APCH06/24/2024

1,922.64 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 17/17Page06/21/2024 10:09 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 05/29/2024 - 06/26/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 17 SERIES 2022 BOND
5,025.58 80540-425OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (WEDP)MALLON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.102052APCH06/24/2024

248,842.00 80540-425OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (WEDP)WLBK ECONOMIC DEV.  PARTNERSHIP102099APCH06/24/2024

2,227.50 80550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSEUMB BANK N.A.384(E)*#APCH06/24/2024
173,048.00 85550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

175,275.50 CHECK APCHK 384(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 17: 

429,143.08 Total for fund 17 SERIES 2022 BOND

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

2,182,299.97 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



Village Administrator’s 
Office-

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 5.d.i. DATE: June 24, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
MOTION - AMEND THE FY 24-25 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BUDGET 
FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE PRO SENTRY CAMERAS  

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Lora Flori, CFO 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Village staff is requesting a FY2024-25 budget amendment to the General Fund and Capital Projects Fund for 
expenditures related to the purchase of the Police Department Mobile Pro Sentry Cameras. The Organized Retail 
Crime (ORC) Grant Program will reimburse the Village for expenditures related to the purchase of the cameras.  

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

At the Committee of the Whole meeting on May 28, 2024, the Village Board gave positive feedback to Village 
staff and approved moving forward with acceptance of the Illinois Attorney General’s Organized Retail Crime 
(ORC) grant. As mentioned above, the ORC Grant program will reimburse the Village for the following 
expenditures related to the purchase of the Mobile Pro Sentry Cameras: 

• Camera equipment – $77,500

• Overtime salaries – $1,583.88

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

If the motion to amend the FY2024-25 General Fund and Capital Projects Fund budgets for the expenditures 
related to the purchase of the Police Department Mobile Pro Sentry Cameras is approved, the Village will 
increase the FY2024-25 General Fund – Village Administrator’s Office’s expenditures as follows: 

• 01-10-990-110 Transfer to Capital Projects – $77,500

The Village will also increase the FY2024-25 Capital Projects Fund expenditures as follows: 

• 10-55-600-351 Mobile Pro Surveillance Cameras - $77,500

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Village staff recommends passing the motion to amend the FY2024-25 General Fund – Village Administrator’s 
Office and the Capital Projects Fund budgets for the expenditures related to the purchase of the Mobile Pro Sentry 
Cameras. 

Return to Agenda



Police 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 5.d.ii. DATE: June 24, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING, RATIFYING, AND CONFIRMING THE EXECUTION OF AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AND THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF 
ILLINOIS FOR THE ORGANIZED RETAIL CRIME GRANT PROGRAM 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Benjamin Kadolph, Deputy Chief 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 
Staff is requesting a resolution approving and authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental grant agreement 
between the Village of Willowbrook and the Office of the Attorney General (AG) of the State of Illinois for the 
Organized Retail Crime (ORC) grant program. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 
The Attorney General (AG) of the State of Illinois has offered a grant for participation in their Organized Retail 
Crime Program (ORC). The AG office has recognized that organized retail crime has a major impact upon retail 
merchants in the state and throughout the Village. Addressing this ongoing and growing problem requires 
working together among agencies in different jurisdictions and even regions of the state. The AG’s office formed 
a task force of both law enforcement and prosecutors to address this problem. As part of their collaboration, the 
AG’s office has begun offering a grant to local police agencies to assist in this effort.  
The Organized Retail Crime Grant Program has been established to provide funds to police departments to pay for 
technology, such as cameras or forcible stop equipment, to identify and apprehend organized retail criminals. 
Funds have also been made available for personnel costs associated with investigating organized retail crime and 
providing crime prevention in the form of additional on-site personnel at retail centers.  
The Willowbrook Police Department applied for the AG’s ORC grant in late March of 2023 and was awarded 
$182,000 in April 2023. A second round of grant funding became available for State fiscal year 2024 and the 
Village was awarded $90,000. The scope of the grant is as follows:  

Equipment $82,000  
Training $3,00 
Overtime Pay for $5,000 

This grant is a reimbursement grant with no matching fund requirement. The obligation of funds must be 
completed by June 30, 2024. The award of this grant will provide valuable equipment, resources, and reimbursed 
personnel costs to address the growing problem of organized retail crime in Willowbrook.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This grant is a reimbursement grant with no matching fund requirement. A budget amendment motion has been 
passed for the equipment purchase as the funds were not previously budgeted for in fiscal year 24/25. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Approve the resolution to execute the intergovernmental agreement with the Illinois Attorney General’s office. 

Return to Agenda



RESOLUTION NO. 24- R-______ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING, RATIFYING, AND CONFIRMING THE EXECUTION 
OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR THE ORGANIZED RETAIL CRIME GRANT 

PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 1970, Article VII, Section 10, 

authorizes units of local government to contract or otherwise associate among themselves in any 

manner not prohibited by law or ordinance; and  

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1, et 

seq.) authorizes and encourages intergovernmental cooperation; and  

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) and the Office of the Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, on behalf of the State of Illinois, are units of government within 

the meaning of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 1970, Article VII, Section 10, having the 

power and authority to enter into intergovernmental agreements; and  

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook has determined that it is in the best interest of 

the residents of the Village, for the Village and the Office of the Attorney General of the State of 

Illinois to enter into an Intergovernmental Grant Agreement for funding to assist the Village Police 

Department to investigate and prosecute retail crime upon the terms and conditions contained in 

that certain Intergovernmental Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

The foregoing recitals are adopted as the findings of the corporate authorities of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois.  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Intergovernmental Agreement by and between 

the Village of Willowbrook and the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Illinois, is hereby 
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approved, ratified and confirmed.  The Village Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook is 

hereby directed and authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the Village of 

Willowbrook. A copy of said Intergovernmental Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 

made a part hereof. 

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval as required 

by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 10th day of June, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 
follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

__________________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
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Police 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

AGENDA ITEM NO: 5.d.iii. DATE: June 24, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK ACCEPTING TWO (2) PROPOSALS 
AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) PRIMARY PRO SENTRY MOBILE 
SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS AND ONE (1) SECONDARY PRO SENTRY MOBILE 
SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH APPLICABLE LICENSING SOFTWARE FROM MOBILE 
SYSTEMS AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $75,200.00   

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Benjamin Kadolph, Deputy Chief of Police 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Staff is requesting a resolution approving the purchase of six (6) Mobile Pro Surveillance Cameras for the purpose 
of deployment to the retail properties in the Village of Willowbrook to combat Organized Retail Crime. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

With the award of the Attorney General (AG) of the State of Illinois Organized Retail Crime (ORC) Grant for State 
fiscal year 2024, the Department has researched and met with grant identified vendors to prepare for the equipment 
purchase portion of this grant.  This vendor is the same vendor as the cameras purchased for the ORC Grant for 
State fiscal year 2023.  

The Intergovernmental Grant Agreement (IGA) between the Village of Willowbrook and the AG of the State of 
Illinois was approved by the Board in a previous agenda item from tonight’s meeting.  The grant award was for 
$90,000 of which $82,000 was approved for equipment purchase to be obligated by June 30, 2024.  This equipment 
purchase will include five (5) primary Pro Sentry Mobile surveillance cameras and one (1) secondary Pro Sentry 
Mobile surveillance camera.  Mobile Pro Systems is the vendor specifically identified on the AG ORC Grant for 
this project. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

This $75,520 purchase is part of the ORC Grant monies that have already been received by the Village. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approve the resolution to purchase these cameras. 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK ACCEPTING TWO (2) 
PROPOSALS AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) PRIMARY PRO 

SENTRY MOBILE SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS AND ONE (1) SECONDARY PRO 
SENTRY MOBILE SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH APPLICABLE LICENSING 
SOFTWARE FROM MOBILE SYSTEMS AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $75,200.00 

 
 WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) 

previously approved a certain Intergovernmental Grant Agreement (“IGA”) between the Village 

and the Attorney General of the State of Illinois (“AG”), in which the Village received the State 

of Illinois Organized Retail Crime (“ORC”) Grant Award of $90,000.00, of which $82,000.00 was 

approved for equipment used to combat retail crime; and 

 WHEREAS, the ORC grant specifies the use of the vendor Mobile Pro Systems, 

specifically due to their mobile surveillance cameras’ capabilities and expectations to deliver the 

desired results as set forth in the AG’s ORC Program; and 

 WHEREAS, Mobile Pro Systems is the sole source provider of the specific type of mobile 

surveillance camera specified in the ORC Grant capable of delivering the desired results, as set 

forth in the AG’s ORC Program, and the same vendor of the cameras purchased by the Village 

through the ORC Grant in 2023.      

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are found to be true and correct and are incorporated 

as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of five (5) Primary Pro Sentry Mobile Surveillance Cameras, 

with Applicable Licensing Software, at a cost of $13,092.40 per camera, and one (1) Secondary 

Pro Sentry Mobile Surveillance Camera, with Applicable Licensing Software, at a cost of 
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$10,058.00, is hereby approved.  Copies of said proposals, with specifications, are attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, all at a total cost not to exceed Seventy-Five Thousand 

Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100ths ($75,200.00). 

 SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute a 

Purchase Order for said equipment on behalf of the Village.  

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage of 

approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook this 10th day of June, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 
 

 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

MOBILE PRO SYSTEMS  
PROPOSALS & PURCHASE ORDER  
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